

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUFKIN DIVISION

<i>State of Texas,</i>	§	
<i>Movant, Plaintiff,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas,</i>	§	
<i>Principal Chief Colabe III Clem Sylestine,</i>	§	
<i>Second Chief Skalaaba Herbert Johnson,</i>	§	Civil Action No. 9:01-CV-299
<i>Sr., Tribal Council Chairperson Nita</i>	§	
<i>Battise, Vice-Chairman Ronnie Thomas,</i>	§	
<i>Secretary Johnny Stafford, Treasurer Pete</i>	§	
<i>Polite, Member Clint Poncho, Member</i>	§	
<i>Roland Poncho, and Member Maynard</i>	§	
<i>Williams,</i>	§	
<i>Respondents, Defendants.</i>	§	

**PLAINTIFF'S FIRST MOTION FOR CONTEMPT
FOR VIOLATION OF THE JUNE 25, 2002 INJUNCTION, AND ALTERNATIVELY
FOR EQUITABLE DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

ANGELA V. COLMENERO
Chief, General Litigation Division

WILLIAM T. DEANE
Texas Bar No. 05692500
ANNA MARIE MACKIN
Texas Bar No. 24078898
MICHAEL ABRAMS
Texas Bar No. 24087072
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1534
(512) 320-0667 FAX
Bill.Deane@texasattorneygeneral.gov
Anna.Mackin@texasattorneygeneral.gov
Michael.Abrams@texasattorneygeneral.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
August 15, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. Parties..... 1

II. Standard 3

III. Case History 4

Count I Illegal Gambling Devices Violate This Court’s 2002 Injunction 7

Count II Alternative Declaratory Relief to Find That the Tribe’s Electronic Bingo is
not IGRA Class II Gaming 8

 A. IGRA does not apply to Defendant Alabama Coushatta Tribe
 because it did not repeal the Restoration Act..... 8

 B. Restoration Act Tribes may not conduct Class II IGRA gaming. 8

 C. Electronic Bingo at Naskila Entertainment Center is not Class II
 gaming..... 9

 D. Defendants should be enjoined to cease and desist from electronic
 bingo. 9

Count III Injunction 12

PRAYER 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Tex. v. Tex., 208 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Tex. 2002)..... passim

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. NIGC, 14 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12, 13

Martin v. Trinity Indus., Inc., 959 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 4

Seven Arts Pictures, Inc., v. Jonesfilm, 512 F. App’x 419 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Co., 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) 9

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. State of Tex., 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994) 7, 8, 10

Statutes

25 U.S.C.A. § 1300g-6(c) 6

25 U.S.C.A. § 2703(7)(A)(i) 9

25 U.S.C.A. § 2703(7)(B)(ii) 10, 11

25 U.S.C.A. § 2703(8) 10

25 U.S.C.A. § 2710(a)(2)..... 9

25 U.S.C.A. § 2710(d)(1)(C) 10, 11

25 U.S.C.A. § 731 1, 4, 8

25 U.S.C.A. § 737(c) 5

25 U.S.C.A. §§ 2701–21 8

28 U.S.C.A. § 2201 1, 8

28 U.S.C.A. § 2201(a) 4

28 U.S.C.A. § 2202 1

28 U.S.C.A. § 2202 4, 12

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.02 6

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.03(a)(1) 6

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.03(a)(5) 6

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.04(a)..... 6

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.06(a)..... 6

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 47.06(c)..... 6

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. § 502.7(a)(2)..... 11

Act of May 29, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 1057, § 10, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 5222,
5225 (House Bill 3021)..... 9

Tex. Att’y. Gen. Op. No. GA-054, 2007 WL 1189841 (2007) 10
Tex. Att’y. Gen. Op. No. GA-0591, 2008 WL 171004 (2008) 9, 10

Rules

25 U.S.C.A. § 732..... 4
25 U.S.C.A. § 737(a) 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)..... 4
